

SUMMER VILLAGE OF SILVER BEACH

RR #1 South, Site 1, Box 29
Thorsby, Alberta, Canada TOC 2P0
Phone 780-389-4409 Fax 780 401 3251

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 25, 2016 RESOLUTION: #2016-XXX

POLICY TITLE: Donation of Community Property Program

1. General Description of Program

This program provides an opportunity for individuals, families and organizations to donate to the Summer Village funds to be used to purchase community property (e.g. benches, picnic tables, flower planters, etc.) for the enjoyment and benefit of the Summer Village residents. Subject to the approval of the Summer Village, items of community property may be dedicated to honour individuals or families (living or deceased) or organizations.

2. Donations

The amount of each donation will be determined by the Summer Village in consultation with the donor (e.g. the minimum amount should be equal to the acquisition cost of the item of community property together with the estimated cost of maintaining the item over its expected life span, where warranted). In certain cases, "in-kind" donations of community property may be accepted by the Summer Village in its discretion. Items of community property, once acquired or donated, will become the property of the Summer Village. Whenever possible, the Summer Village will issue to the donor a charitable tax receipt in the amount (or fair value) of the donation. The number of donations accepted by the Summer Village in any given calendar year will be determined by the Summer Village in its discretion and in consultation with the prospective donors.

3. Type and Location of Community Property

The type and location of the community property will be determined by the Summer Village in its discretion and in consultation with the applicable donors. The Summer Village reserves the right to remove or relocate any item of community property.

4. Inscriptions and Plaques

The content and size of any inscriptions to be made, or plaques to be attached, to any item of community property will be determined by the Summer Village in its discretion and in consultation with the applicable donors.

5. Contact Person

All prospective donors should contact the Chief Administrative Officer of the Summer Village for further information and discussions concerning this program.	
Mayor	Chief Administrative Officer